# EUGENE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY



## Appointment to the Police Commission

Meeting Date: December 14, 2015

Department: Police Department

Agenda Item Number: 2C

Staff Contact: Carter Hawley

www.eugene-or.gov Contact Telephone Number: 541-682-5852

#### **ISSUE STATEMENT**

This item is the appointment by the City Council of a new member to the Police Commission to serve the unexpired term of Jesse Lohrke.

#### **BACKGROUND**

Police Commissioner Jesse Lohrke has moved outside of the urban growth boundary and as a result, will be vacating his seat on the Eugene Police Commission.

Ms. Terry Robertson is a retired educator from the Jefferson Westside Neighborhood. She submitted an application for the Police Commission during the 2015 regular recruitment in the spring of 2015. Based on meetings with a committee of the Police Commission and the nomination of the Mayor, it is recommended that Ms. Robertson be appointed to the Police Commission to fill Jesse Lohrke's seat, which expires June 30, 2019.

### **RELATED CITY POLICIES**

Eugene Municipal Code 2.013 establishes the Police Commission and conditions for membership.

#### COUNCIL OPTIONS

- 1. Appoint a candidate from the five applicants interviewed and remaining in the pool.
- 2. Appoint another candidate after reviewing all of the applications.
- 3. Choose no candidate at this time.

#### CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION AND SUGGESTED MOTION

The City Manager has no recommendation on this item; the appointments are made by the City Council.

## **SUGGESTED MOTION**

Move to appoint Terry Robertson to Position 5 on the Police Commission, an unexpired term ending on June 30, 2019.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

A. Ballot

B. Applicant information

## FOR MORE INFORMATION

Staff Contact: Carter Hawley Telephone: 541-682-5852

Staff E-Mail: carter.r.hawley@ci.eugene.or.us